



SUMMARY OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS
1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 2017

| | |
|---|--|
| <ol style="list-style-type: none">1. Who provides the organisations BACS payments and Direct Debit collection software?2. Please provide a list of your suppliers of the above software.3. How you came to the decision to choose these companies?4. Are these solution(s) hosted on premise or cloud hosted?5. Please provide expenditure on computer software used for Bacs payment processing and Direct Debit collection. For financial years 2014/2015 and 2015/2016.6. When does your current contract(s) with BACs payment and direct debit collection software expire?7. Will this service(s) be tendered and if so where?8. What is the total value of your current BACS payment and Direct Debit collection software contract(s) and over what period?9. With whom does the organisation hold its primary bank account?10. Does the organisation, acting as a Bureau, provide Bacs processing on behalf on any other organisation? | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
|---|--|

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>11. What payments types does the organisation use? (e.g Bacs (Direct Credit), Direct Debit, Faster Payments, etc.).</p> <p>12. Who is the person responsible for BACS processing and Direct Debit collection software?</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Name - Position - Telephone Number - Email | |
| <p>Please may you provide me with details of the victim service providers that you fund and commission?</p> <p>Please include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Organisation name • Funding start and end date • Type of organisation • Contract value <p>Please include all services, including general services, domestic violence, sexual violence, CSE, restorative justice, etc.</p> <p>I would like the details of the most recent funded victim service providers to date.</p> | <p>Information regarding the provision of victim services for Lincolnshire is published on the Police and Crime Commissioner's website. Please use the following links:</p> <p>http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Register-of-Decisions/2015/030-2015-Provision-of-Referral-General-Support-Cope-and-Recovery-Services-for-Victims-of-Crime-in-Lincolnshire-Victim-Lincs.pdf</p> <p>http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Register-of-Decisions/2015/037-2015-Integrated-Restorative-Justice-Service-Contract-Extension.pdf</p> <p>http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Register-of-Decisions/2015/038-2015-Children-and-Young-Persons-Independent-Sexual-Violence-Advocacy-CYP-ISVA-Service-Contract-Extension.pdf</p> <p>http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/020-2016-scanned.pdf</p> |

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>Your Office of Police and Crime Commissioner's response to the College of Policing's consultation on the Policing Education and Qualifications Framework (aka degrees for police officers)? The consultation period ran from 2 February to 29 March 2016.</p> | <p>I can confirm that the OPCC did not respond to the College of Policing consultation on the Policing Education and Qualifications Framework.</p> |
| <p>I would like to know how many vehicles were caught travelling at over 100mph in your area of jurisdiction in 2015 and 2016. For each case of vehicles travelling at over 100mph, I would like to know:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - The age and gender of the driver. - Name and address of driver (if charged and appeared in court). - When the incident occurred. - The exact speed they were travelling at. - The make & model of car/bike/vehicle they were driving. - The location of the incident. - What penalty they received (e.g. fine, prison sentence etc.) | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <p>OPCCs should/usually hold a log detailing the nature of complaints sent to them by members of the public. Please provide details of the number of complaints against police that involve the alleged misuse of the Police National Computer.</p> | <p>I can confirm a NIL return by this office for calendar years 2014, 2015 and 2016.</p> |
| <p>Exactly what does the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire do?</p> <p>1. May I please see his Terms of Reference?</p> | <p>Police and Crime Commissioners were created under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility (PRSRA) Act 2011 (http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents/enacted)</p> <p>The PRSRA sets out the Commissioner's core functions. The Policing Protocol Order 2011</p> |

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>2. How much is he paid and what Allowances does he draw?</p> | <p>(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/117474/policing-protocol-order.pdf) sets out how the functions of the Commissioner are exercised in relation to the Chief Constable and the local Police and Crime Panel. Further information is published on the Commissioner's website (http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/homepagepccclincs.aspx).</p> <p>Under the terms of the PRSRA, Commissioners must:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - secure an efficient and effective police for their area - appoint the Chief Constable, hold them to account for running the force, and if necessary dismiss them - set the police and crime objectives for their area through a Police and Crime Plan - set the force budget and determine the precept - contribute to the national and international policing capabilities - set out by the Home Secretary; and - bring together community safety and criminal justice partners, to - make sure local priorities are joined up. <p>The salary paid to Police and Crime Commissioners is determined by the Secretary of State under Schedule 1 (2) of the PRSRA. The salary level recommended by the Senior Salaries Review Body and approved by the Home Secretary for the Commissioner is £65,000 per annum. A copy of the Commissioner's Expenses Scheme can be accessed here: http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/About-OPCC/Expenses-scheme.pdf Copies of the Commissioner's expense claims can be accessed here: http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Transparency/Information-about-the-Police-and-</p> |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>3. What if any Review of Performance does the Commissioner undergo, and is it a regular, scheduled Performance Review?</p> <p>4. The Commissioner is a political Appointment and what safeguard is there to prevent conflict of interest between his Political Affiliation and the Crown?</p> | <p>Crime-Commissioner.aspx</p> <p>As a directly elected representative, the Police and Crime Commissioner is answerable to the public for his performance. The PRSRA also established Police and Crime Panels within each force area in England and Wales (excluding Greater London) to scrutinise Commissioner's decisions and ensure this information is made available to the public. You can access more information about the functions/membership of the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Panel by using the following link: https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/114565.article</p> <p>Police and Crime Commissioners are not political appointments but are directly elected by the public. Whilst Commissioners may stand for a political party, the public expect them to represent all the people in their area impartially, without fear or favour. Newly elected Commissioners are required to swear an oath before taking office. A signed copy of the Commissioner's declaration can be accessed here: http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/MC-Signed-Copy-of-Declaration-redacted.pdf The Commissioner is also required to abide by a code of conduct (based on the seven Nolan Principles of Public Life) and to make a declaration of disclosable interests. Signed copies of both these documents can be accessed here: http://www.lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/Transparency/Information-about-the-Police-and-Crime-Commissioner.aspx</p> |
| <p>1. How many times in 2016 your respective police forces attended "illegal hunts using dogs"?</p> <p>2. How many arrests, charges, cautions and prosecutions were made by your respective police forces? Could this</p> | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>information be sorted into pro hunt and anti-hunt cases please?</p> <p>3. How many complaints were made to your respective police forces alleging assault and intimidation and by whom (pro hunt/anti hunt)?</p> <p>4. How many of the complaints from 3. above resulted in your police officers "refusing" to take the correct and appropriate action?</p> <p>5. What is your official policy on policing "illegal hunts using dogs"?</p> | |
| <p>1. What is the official policy of the PCC on their individual police forces FAILING to police illegal hunts properly and take appropriate action when informed of and presented with evidence of assault and intimidation?</p> <p>2. If the PCC does not hold the information requested in my original email, does it hold ANY information on ANY subject relating to the performance of their individual police forces? If so, could I please have details of the type of information held.</p> | <p>I can confirm that the Police and Crime Commissioner does not have a policy dealing with Lincolnshire Police (a) failing to police illegal hunts properly and (b) failing to take appropriate action when informed of and presented with evidence of assault and intimidation. Such allegations would be dealt with under the relevant police complaint procedures.</p> <p>I have responded to your earlier information request (request no 30/16 refers) in a separate email. The primary responsibility of the Chief Constable is the exercise of operational policing duties whilst the function of the Police and Crime Commissioner is to hold the Chief Constable to account for the exercise of those duties, thereby securing the maintenance of an efficient and effective police service for Lincolnshire. The Commissioner uses a framework of meetings and information to hold the Chief Constable to account for the discharge of his functions and those of the officers and staff under his direction and control. A copy of the Commissioner's local accountability framework is attached.</p> |

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>3. An answer to question 5 in my original email below please. This is a direct question on PCC policy.</p> | <p>I can confirm that the Police and Crime Commissioner does not have a policy on the policing of illegal hunts using dogs as that would be the responsibility of the Chief Constable and Lincolnshire Police.</p> |
| <p>1. How many sexual offence cases are reported to your force each year? 2. When a victim reports a sexual offence case, what is the step by step process that is undertaken? 3. How many of the reported offences lead to a conviction? 4. Does your police force have a specialist unit? If not, do you provide additional support for victims?</p> | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <p>Please could you provide the following information in relation to Photocopiers, Multi-Functional Devices and Desktop Printers:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Type of current contract details? 2. Name of companies awarded? 3. What is the length of contract/s and end dates? 4. Number of devices? 5. Estimated annual print/copy volume 6. What is the annual spend? 7. Please provide details on how these were procured. i.e.– By Framework <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Procurement method that's used b. If Framework, please state which one 8. Do you have any print management software? If so, which software? 9. Do they supply you with any scanning software (additional to the software native to the device)? If so, which software? 10. What Document Management solution/s do you currently | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>use within your organization?</p> <p>11. Do you have any managed cloud hosting solution? If so which software / provider?</p> <p>12. Do you have any mobile print software? If so, which software?</p> <p>13. Who is the person within your organization responsible for the MFD's and the contract(s), what is their title, and their contact details?</p> | |
| <p>Women's Aid Federation of England requests information regarding your commissioned services for survivors of domestic violence and abuse.</p> <p>For each question apart from Question 7, please provide information broken down into the following categories:</p> <p>a) Your commissioned services for women experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>b) Your commissioned services for men experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>c) Your commissioned services which are for either women or men experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>d) Your commissioned services for groups with specific needs such as BME women, disabled women, and LGBTQ survivors experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>1. What is the value of your commissioned services, and has this amount increased or decreased since it was last commissioned?</p> <p>2. Which organisation or organisations currently hold the contract for your commissioned services? When are these services due to be recommissioned? Please include dates of</p> | <p>The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire currently provides victim referral and support, cope and recovery services through a mixed model provided by an in-house team within Lincolnshire Police and Victim Support. Specialist arrangements include a commissioned provider supporting whole system restorative justice and a countywide Children and Young Person's Sexual Violence Support Service. The Police and Crime Commissioner also supports community and voluntary sector organisations that offer support to victims and contribute to preventing crime.</p> <p>Other specialist services have either been jointly commissioned with the Police and Crime Commissioner (such as the Sexual Assault Referral Centre) or solely commissioned by other organisations (such as rape support and witness services).</p> <p>Whilst the Police and Crime Commissioner makes a financial contribution to the costs of funding domestic abuse services in the County, it is Lincolnshire County Council that currently commissions those services. As such, I must inform you that the information you have requested is not held by the Police and Crime Commissioner. However, I propose to transfer your request to Lincolnshire County Council as I believe that the</p> |

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>then tender documents will be available.</p> <p>3. When your services were commissioned, was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out? Has your procurement team or legal advisors ensured that your decisions were compliant with both the EU Procurement Directive and the EU Directive on Victim's Rights?</p> <p>4. How many expressions of interest did you receive and how many final bids did you receive?</p> <p>5. How much did the commissioning process cost you?</p> <p>6. Was the decision to commission your services made as part of a Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) strategy?</p> <p>7. Mapping of provision:</p> <p>a. Did you undertake mapping of service provision as part of the commissioning protect for domestic violence and abuse?</p> <p>b. If yes, please list details of the domestic violence service providers in your local authority that are NOT commissioned by the local authority following categories:</p> <p>(i) services for women experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>(ii) services for men experiencing domestic violence and abuse;</p> <p>(iii) women or men experiencing domestic violence and abuse</p> <p>(iv) BME women, disabled women, and LGBTQ survivors</p> | <p>information is held by that organisation. Alternatively, you may wish to submit your request direct to the Council. The contact details are as follows:</p> <p>Freedom of Information Lincolnshire County Council PO Box 841 Lincoln LN1 1ZE</p> <p>Tel: 01522 782187 Email: foi@lincolnshire.gov.uk Fax: 01522 516137 Twitter: www.twitter.com/LincolnshireCC</p> |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>experiencing domestic violence and abuse.</p> | |
| <p>I wish to see a copy of the incident log relating to the RTC involving my parents. The RTC occurred at @5.30pm on Thursday 10th November 2016. My parents name is Breen, of Stoke Rochford. The incident occurred on the A1 in the vicinity of the Stoke Rochford crossing of the A1. I wish to see the entire log for the incident from the time the 999 call was made to the close from the control room.</p> | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Does your police service flag and tag serial domestic violence/abuse offenders? 2. If so, how many serial DV perpetrators were flagged by your force between 2015-2016? 3. Does your police service proactively problem solve and target serial domestic violence perpetrators? 4. If so, how many were arrested and charged with an offence between 2015-2016? | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The total amount earmarked from the PCC's budget (and force's if applicable) for 2017/18 to pay for PFI and/or PF2 -projects/schemes/liabilities? 2. Which individual schemes these are and how much each cost in 2017/18? 3. The total amounts for 2016/17 and 2015/16? | <p>I can confirm that the Police and Crime Commissioner/ Lincolnshire Police have not been involved in PF1 or PF2 schemes.</p> |

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>1. Original business case for the G4S/Lincs Collaboration</p> <p>2. How staff who transferred to G4S are governed</p> | <p>With regards request (1), please find attached a copy of the final Business Case presented to the former Lincolnshire Police Authority on 21 December 2011. In addition, I have also attached a redacted copy of the Service Delivery Agreement.</p> <p>The information requested at (2) is not held by the Police and Crime Commissioner. I would suggest that you submit your request direct to G4S Policing Support Services using the contact details provided.</p> |
| <p>Please provide information for your current victim service and restorative justice contracts, including contract value, start and end dates.</p> | <p>LPA/PROC/5062 - Integrated Restorative Justice Services was re-tendered and runs from 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2019 – FOI details can be found on BLPD here - https://www.blpd.gov.uk/foi/foicontractview.aspx?contractid=32594</p> <p>LPA/PROC/4941 – Extension for Provision of Children and Young Person's Sexual Violence Support Service in Lincoln and runs from 01/04/2016 to 30/09/2017. FOI details can be found here on BLPD - https://www.blpd.gov.uk/foi/foicontractview.aspx?contractid=26846</p> |
| <p>I am exercising the right to request complete information about the costs connected to the appeal to date against the Information Commissioners decision notice.</p> <p>1. How much has Lincolnshire OPCC spent to date on the case / appeal against the Information Commissioner's decision notice?</p> | <p>The following is a breakdown of expenditure as at 31 March 2017 in relation to the appeal made against the Decision Notice of the Information Commissioner dated 25 August 2016 (ref. FS50618842):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Legal advice including preparation of Hearing bundles: £8773.50 - Counsels Fees: £2260.00 - Misc expenses (photocopying, printing, courier fees): £475.89 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>2. What is the cost to date in legal hours?</p> <p>3. What is the cost to date procuring advice from legal counsel?</p> <p>4. What is the cost to date of any other related expenditure and payments to OPPC in relation to the appeal?</p> <p>To assist, I would like a full breakdown of all costs paid to date that relate to the appeal and which has been funded by Lincolnshire rate payer such as myself and the public.</p> | <p>See response to (1) above.</p> <p>See response to (1) above.</p> <p>See response to (1) above.</p> |
| <p>1. How much is your Chief Executive paid?</p> <p>2. When did they start work in the OPCC?</p> <p>3. What payment was made to the previous Chief Executive when they left?</p> <p>4. How many OPCC staff have been made redundant, dismissed or taken voluntary exit or early retirement since April 2016?</p> <p>5. What is the total amount given to them in voluntary exit payments, redundancy pay, severance payments, lump sums, payments in lieu of notice, compensation awards and pension payments?</p> | <p>This information is published on the Police and Crime Commissioner's (PCC's) website and can be accessed using the following link: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/the-office-of-the-pcc/</p> <p>The post holder's employment was transferred from the former Police Authority to the OPCC on 22 November 2012.</p> <p>Not applicable.</p> <p>Two.</p> <p>Termination benefits are provided in the PCC's 2016/17 (unaudited) Financial Statements (Page 86, para 47, table 2 refers). You can access this information on the PCC's website using the following link: https://lincolnshire-</p> |

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>6. What was the single highest payment?</p> | <p>pcc.gov.uk/media/1571/2016-17-pcc-financial-statements.pdf</p> <p>Please see response to Q5 above. You will see that individual payments have been published.</p> |
| <p>Please can you let me know your organisation's budget for:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 2016 - 2017 <p>This is the total operating budget for your organisation across all departments, etc.</p> | <p>Annual budgets are published on the Police and Crime Commissioner's website and can be accessed using the following links:</p> <p>2015/16: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1097/2015-16-budget-report.pdf</p> <p>2016/17: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1225/004-2016-budget-report.pdf</p> <p>2017/18: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1531/005-2017-budget-report.pdf</p> |
| <p>For each of the past five years (including 2017 to date), please provide a list of the local groups to receive funding from the PCC/Mayor/Authority for the provision of support to victims of rape and sexual assault; together with the amount of money provided.</p> | <p>The information requested at (1) above is published on the PCC's website. Copies of the relevant Decision Notices containing details of grants made for the provision of support to victims of rape and sexual assault can be accessed using the links provided below:</p> <p>2013/14: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1174/025-2013-community-grants-and-contributions-fund-201314.pdf</p> <p>2014/15: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1289/022-2014-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-reduction-grants-2014-15.pdf</p> <p>2015/16: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1274/018-2015-appendix-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-reduction-grants-2015-16.pdf</p> <p>2016/17: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1228/007-2016-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-reduction-grants-for-2016-</p> |

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>Has the PCC/Mayor/Authority given any consideration to any waiting lists for rape and sexual violence support, and how such waiting lists can be mitigated against. If so, please provide details.</p> | <p>17.pdf 2017/18: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1604/018-2017-pcc-cr-grants-17-18.pdf</p> <p>I can confirm that specific consideration has not been given by the PCC to any waiting lists for rape and sexual violence support.</p> |
| <p>I would like to know the number of incidents recorded for workplace bullying lodged against the Police and Crime Commissioner.</p> <p>I would also like the total number made in the office.</p> <p>I would like these figures from the incumbent's time in office to the most recent.</p> | <p>Zero incidents of workplace bullying recorded against either the former or current Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire.</p> <p>N/A</p> <p>N/A</p> |
| <p>For each financial year 2009/10, 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17 (if possible. If not then please provide for calendar year):</p> <p>How much was spent by the PPC on services for:</p> <p>a. Victim's services</p> <p>b. Sexual violence/ domestic violence</p> <p>Broken down by year, please provide details of the types of sexual violence/ domestic violence programmes that were funded- e.g. refuge shelters, counselling, work with male perpetrators</p> | <p>Please note that Police and Crime Commissioners were first elected in November 2012. It is therefore not possible to provide the requested data for financial years 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12 or 2012-13. Details of funding allocated by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Victims Services and Sexual Violence/Domestic Violence from 2013-14 are published on the Commissioner's web site. Links to the relevant decision notices are provided below for your convenience:</p> <p>2013-14: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1174/025-2013-community-grants-and-contributions-fund-201314.pdf</p> <p>2014-15: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1289/022-2014-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-reduction-grants-2014-15.pdf</p> |

| | |
|--|--|
| | <p>2015-16: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1248/034-2015-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-grants-for-201516.pdf 2016-17: https://lincolnshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/1228/007-2016-commissioners-crime-and-disorder-reduction-grants-for-2016-17.pdf</p> <p>The above decision notices include brief details of the individual programmes funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner.</p> |
| <p>Has your police force used the Community Remedy?</p> <p>How many times was the Community Remedy used between 20 October 2014 and 20 April 2017?</p> <p>How many times was a reparative action chosen by the victim? How many times was a punitive action chosen by the victim? How many times was a rehabilitative action chosen by the victim?</p> | <p>The Community Remedy document was signed by the previous Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable in October 2014. The Community Resolution was being used by the force prior to the introduction of the Community Remedy document. In essence a Community Remedy forms part of the Community Resolution.</p> <p>Records are readily available from April 2015, which is when Restorative Solutions CIC was commissioned to deliver the RJ service. Between April 2015 and April 2017, a total of 2440 Community Resolutions were issued. Enquiries are still progressing to ascertain the figure for the period October 2014 to March 2015* (*SEE ATTACHED).</p> <p>Although police officers do record the type of reparation preferred by the victim, this information is not collated separately. Therefore it is not possible to provide information in respect of Q3, 4, 5.</p> |

| | |
|---|------|
| How many subject access requests did you receive the identifying paperwork for and process in 2014? | Zero |
| How many subject access requests did you receive the identifying paperwork for and process in 2015? | One |
| How many subject access requests did you receive the identifying paperwork for and process in 2016? | One |
| How many subject access requests you rejected in 2014? | Zero |
| How many subject access requests you rejected in 2015? | Zero |
| How many subject access requests you rejected in 2016? | Zero |
| What was the average cost for you to process a subject access request in 2014? | Zero |
| What was the average cost for you to process a subject access request in 2015? | £10 |
| What was the average cost for you to process a subject access request in 2016? | £10 |
| How much do you charge an individual to process a subject access request? | £10 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>Which IT Service Management (ITSM) solutions are currently being used by your organisation in their IT operations and Service Desk functions.</p> <p>How much did the organisation spend on this solution? (Please provide initial setup / deployment costs and ongoing costs)</p> <p>Which company did your organisation procure the current solution from and by which method? (i.e. Direct Award / Tender etc.)</p> <p>When does the current ITSM solution contract expire?</p> <p>Who in the organisation is responsible for deciding which ITSM tool is used? (Please provide name and job title)</p> | <p>Information not held by the PCC – transferred to the Force.</p> |
| <p>Lincolnshire police have recently rolled out a rebrand program and new logo for the Force which appears to many people to be an unnecessary and self-indulgent exercise. Please say:-</p> <p>The total cost of the exercise.</p> <p>How the force distinguishes between real need and mere want. 'Need', in my understanding is a similarly for 'essential ' and I ask myself is this rebrand essential for policing, or would the money spent be better employed on services that are truly needed?</p> <p>When assessing cost I suggest you include for:-</p> <p>Man hours (both in house and out) including time spent in</p> | <p>Information not held by the PCC – transferred to the Force.</p> |

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>discussions, meetings, whatever. Changes to stationery (include scrappage cost), labour and materials. Changes to signage on vehicles, building, etc. (including scrappage), labour and materials. Publicity man hours and materials.</p> | |
| <p>Can I ask for the following information for over the last three calendar years?</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. How many sexual harassment complaints have been made by staff? 2. How many sexual harassment complaints have been made against senior officers? What were the claims? 3. How many sexual harassment complaints were upheld? What were the sanctions? 4. How many sexual harassment complaints were dismissed? 5. what training does the force offer to reduce sexual harassment complaints? | <p>I can neither confirm nor deny whether the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (“the OPCC”) holds the information that you have requested at Qs 1 to 4. We are not obliged to confirm or deny whether we hold the information you have requested as if held, this would concern information relating to personal information. Section 40 (5) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the Act”) provides that there is no duty to confirm or deny whether we hold the information. The fact section 40 (5) of the Act has been cited, should not be taken as an indication that the information you have requested is or is not held by the OPCC. The terms of the exemption in the Act means that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for us to reveal or not the information is held in respect of internal employees of the OPCC.</p> <p>The information requested at (5) is not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Did your PCC, their deputy or any OPCC staff attend the Conservative party conference in October this year? If not, you may disregard the below questions 2. If so, how many people attended, for how long and did they take annual leave? 3. How much public money was spent on: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Accommodation – please name the hotel where they stayed | <p>I can confirm that Police and Crime Commissioner Marc Jones did not attend the Conservative Party Conference in October 2017.</p> |

| | |
|---|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Travel – please state what type of transport and class of travel (ie first class etc) • Entertainment and subsistence – please name any restaurants where meals eaten • Sundry expenses <p>4. Was there any correspondence between the PCC and anyone within the OPCC regarding any aspect of the trip including the cost? If so please provide copies</p> | |
| <p>In relation to the Voluntary Ex Ante Transparency Notice issued by The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire (2017/S 028-050277 dated 09.02.2017) please could The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire explain the basis upon which it extended its contract with G4S to include the PCC for Derbyshire and the Commission of Police for the City of London without ensuring compliance with The Public Contract Regulations 2015.</p> | <p>Please be advised that your request will not be considered under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is not a request for recorded information. I have referred your email to our Commercial Partnership Team so that they can respond directly to your query.</p> |
| <p>See attached request.</p> | <p>The information requested in Part 1 of your request is not held by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (“the OPCC”).</p> <p>As regards to Part 2 of your request, whilst the Police and Crime Commissioner has procured external communications and media support, they have not been used for any specific marketing or public information campaigns.</p> |
| <p>1. What is the daily rate you pay your legally qualified chair for misconduct panels?</p> <p>2. Are there any other fees you pay your LQC for any</p> | <p>Full day i.e. sittings of more than 4 hours (excluding meal breaks) - £366 Half day i.e. sittings of 4 hours or less (excluding meal breaks) - £181</p> <p>A fee may be claimed at the rate of £50.50 for each hour</p> |

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>work related to misconduct hearings, preparations and report writing? If so, please give details</p> <p>3. What is the daily rate you pay your supporting members of misconduct panels?</p> <p>4. Are there any other fees you pay to misconduct panel members for any relevant work? If so, please give details</p> | <p>necessarily spent in preparatory work or report writing. This fee may, however, only be claimed where it is necessary for the work to be undertaken on a day other than the day on which the hearing takes place, (except that a fee may be claimed even in these circumstances if the hearing fee is paid at the half-day rate). The maximum preparation and report writing fee that can be claimed is £750 for each misconduct hearing. This may be varied in more complex cases but only upon written agreement of the Police & Crime Commissioner. Where public transport costs are incurred these will be reimbursed in full on providing the relevant receipts.</p> <p>Mileage will be reimbursed for mileage incurred travelling to and from any venue in relation to the work being undertaken. Mileage will be reimbursed at the HMRC vehicle rate, currently 45p per mile.</p> <p>Costs incurred for rail travel will be reimbursed at the Standard rate.</p> <p>Independent Members will be paid £205.20 per day and £102.60 per half day for attending Misconduct Panel hearings. Please note that “per day” means any period of more than four hours in one day (excluding meal breaks) and “half day” means a period of four hours or less (excluding meal breaks).</p> <p>Independent Members will be reimbursed actual travel expenses incurred when using public transport.</p> <p><u>Notes</u></p> |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>5. Are officers subject to misconduct proceedings able to claim expenses, eg for travel? If so please give details</p> <p>6. Please release full details of all expenses claimed in connection with misconduct hearings, investigation, preparation and reports, broken down by each hearing for the last twelve months</p> <p>7. How many misconduct hearings have you held in</p> | <p>Rail tickets will have an equivalent value up to and including the cost of a Standard class open return on the route booked. Tickets will normally be booked and paid for in advance to minimise costs. Taxis will only be used when public transport is not a reasonable or practical alternative.</p> <p>Independent Members will claim Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs (HMRC) approved mileage allowances when using their own private motor vehicle / motor cycle / bicycle.</p> <p>Current mileage rates:</p> <p>Motor Vehicle - up to 10,000 miles a year 45p/mile - over 10,000 miles a year 25p/mile</p> <p>Motor Cycle - 24p/mile Bicycle - 20p/mile</p> <p>An Independent Member's overnight accommodation / meals / refreshments will normally be provided by the host force (if applicable).</p> <p>No.</p> <p>None (see response to Q7 below).</p> <p>There have been three misconduct hearings in the last 12</p> |
|--|--|

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>the last twelve months and how long did they last for?</p> | <p>months – they were all Special Case Hearings and as such were chaired by the Chief Constable and lasted less than a day each.</p> |
| <p>Call Centre calls for 999 Emergency Calls and 101 Non-Emergency Calls. For a wider time period (number of years) as you are able to provide.</p> | <p>Information not held by the OPCC.</p> |
| <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The name of the company currently supplying energy to your premises, for electricity and gas. 2. The name of the tariff that the electricity and gas are supplied by. 3. Your annual energy bill cost for the past financial year. | <p>The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is based within the Lincolnshire Police Headquarters building. Information in relation to the supply of electricity and gas to Headquarters premises is not held by the OPCC.</p> |